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University of Nanking
April 2, 1930
¥/

ir. g bn H.Reisner,
voa a9 C:a-l-

My dear heisner:

Yesterday and today Mr.A.%.Corson has been here in the city
and I have had an opportunity for seve:r:l long talks with him relative
to the work at Nanking and at Cheeloo. Carson has also done some good
work in talking with others here in Hew York couceraing some cof the ques-
tions now pendiag iu thesc two lustitutions.

Possible suppori for Middleton. Yesterday afterncon Carson
had & talk with Ur.Howara of the Baptie$ Board, and during the conversa-
tion strongly wiged thai ihe Bapiist beuru muke evelry eriort tc send Middleton
to hanking tuis yesir. He tells we thuat Dr.loward stated tc¢ hix, in .very
much the same way as he did to me a fortnight ago, that since the budget
for the new year has already becn drawn up it would be difficult to find
funds sufiicient 1o get Middleton and his fumily toc the field and to carry
their supporti curing the cowing year. He siated that the Baptist Board
would probably be willing to allocate the G¢l,80C they are sending to Nan-
king in lieu of a stuli memwber towerd the support of X¥iddleton. Carson
also gained the impression that the baptiak Board would probably be will-
ing to assume Middleton's support as one of' the Baptist quota at Nanking as
soon a8 they can make the necessary aujustments in their {inunces, which
would probabiy be at the beginaing of their next fiscal yzar in 19351.

~ Do you think there would be any possibility of the University
carrying during the coping year the expense, over and above the 1,300
supplied by the Baptisi Board, nacessary two geot Midalevon and ais family
to the field and pay their salary, with the understanding that the Baptist
Board would assume their support aiter the beginning of thelr {iscal year
in 19317 Probably the Baptist Board would consent to accept Middleton as
a member of their quota on some such conditions as these if the University
wore willing to make them. I expect to continue urging the Baptist Board to
try to find funds to take on Middleton's support immediately; but we might
keep some such proposition as this in the background for use if the Baptist
Board states that it is impossible for them to find additionzl funds needed
for Middleton this year. Have you any other suggestion as to how we might
keep from losing Middleton if the Baptists are unable to undertske his sup-
port immediately. ;

Mr.R.M.Tisinger. Carson has been very emthusiastic im his
recosmendations of Mr.Tisinger, and bas reiterated his hope that Tisinger
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cen be secured either for Banking or for Cheeloo. He feels that the pros-
pects for getting him cut to Nanking are considerably brighter due to the
closer relationship between Nanking and the Board of Foreign Missions of the
Reformed Church in the United Ctates.

Carson tells me thzut during the present year Tisinger has been
doing a great deal of work in stutistics at Cornell, and has expressed the
belief that he should be able to do the statistical work for Mr.Buck which
Dr.Condliffe proposed that ¥r.Vizl might undertake. Carson talked with
Dr.Condliffe about this possibility yesterday aftermcon. Dr.Condliffe ex-
pressed hie interest and stated thet a little later this weck he expected to
see Dr.Pierson of Cornell under whom Tisinger has been working this year,
and would take up with him the question of whether Tisinger would be quali-
find for this statistical work. I am at this time writing an informal let-
ter to Dr.Barthclomew of the Refcrmed Board, breaching the subject of Tis-
inger's possible appointment, in order to secure his general reaction to
the proposal. I am anxicus, however, to have ycur own judgment in the mat-~
ter before we proceed very far.

Agricultural program for Chimi.. Two or three weeks ago Dr.Warn-
shuis suggested to me that if we could lay before the Agricultural Missions
Foundation some well thonght ocut and concrete propostls shiowing what help
that Foundation eculd give %o sone phase of cur agricultural work im China
during the next few years, it would be of great value in getting the Agricul-
tural Missions Foundation =ctvally started, and would, at thc same time, be
of great assistance tc the agrimilturel work ¥ shevld be deing in China.
Dr.¥srnshuis! orizinil suggestion was thet we loy beforc the Agricultural
Missions Foundation a program of help rejuested from them for Shantung Chris-
tian University. I passed Dr.Wornshuis' suggestion sleng tc Carson, and af-
ter he had thcught the matter over for & while and had discussed it with
various people £+ Cornell he made the suggesticn thai, in stead of preparing
a program for only one of our institutions in China, we should zive the
Agricultural Missions Foundation a progrem showing the whole scope of agricultural
sducation among cur China colleges, and showing how the work at Ranking,
Shantung, Yenching, Lingnam, and possibly other centers, would fit into such
a united program. If such & comprehensive program were found too large for
the Agricultursl Missions Poundation to undertske immediately they could ppob-
ably choose gome intelligently any specific projects they felt that they could
best support if they had = generzl understanding of the emtire program. Also,
acquainting the Foundation with the entire prograa at this time should be of
fature value to the work.

I heartily sgreed with Carson as to the desirability of having a
comprehensive program for our agricultural educaticn in China which we could
lay before the Agricultursl Missions Foundation; buil am not certain &«s yet whe-
ther we csn formulate such a program without so long a delay as to risk losing
the interest of the Poundaticn. I certainly wish we had you here in the East
for o while so that we could consult with you on this proposal. Cressy ar-
rives in New York this week, and I prosume that he can give us valuable in-
formation as to the attitude of the ficld on the various proposals for agri-
cultural work among the China colleges. If you, Cressy and Dr.kowe could
got together for a while I believe you could formulate a program that would
be in accordsnce with the recommeddations of the field, would be in line with
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educztional principles, and would be concrete emough to secure the interest -
and support of the Agriculturcl Missions Foundation. Since there does not
geem to be any immediately likeclihocd of you three getting together, poasi-
bly we can make reasonably satisfactory progress by correspondence. As soon
as Cressy arrives here in the city I will see what information he cam give
us, and will then probubly %ry to get him and Dr.Love together %o see what
‘they can work out. If thoy accomplish anythinz concrete we will pass it
along to you for your criticism.

Do you think that any such progrsm of sgricultural education can
properly be worked ocut here in the West, or snould we lesve it to the fisld
either to take the initiative in workisg out such & program or to pacs Judg-
ment on any suggestcd program formulated herc ia the %Ha2st?

I am today trying to arrange meetings between representatives of
the Board of Founders and Dr.Ely and his associates on the Institute for Re-
search in Land Economics and Public Utilities; and also betwesn representatives
of the Nanking Founders and Dr.Love, Dr.Condliffe and Mr.Carter. Unfortu-
nately Dr.Speer has only two available dates during April so our range of
choice is very limited. Hers again I wish ws could hava you herz ia the
Bastfor a while for ws need you greatly at bolh these propesed conferences.

With all good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,




University of Rankiug

Aizil 2, 1980
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Mr, J. dn heisner,

Coachella, Cal.

Ky dear Reisner:

Just arfter #iss Harter and I had finished o three page letter
to you I recsived your good letter of March 5. 1 am sccordingly writing
this supplement to my earlier letter toduy.

Secretarizl condidete. I quite agree with your judgment con-
cerning Miss Eiy. I feel that while she might possibly turn out to be a
very excellent secretary, the resclt is too much 2 matter of gpeculetion
to justify the experiment.

i fow days sgo we received some corveupondence frcm Mise Flsie
L.Bantly, Azusa, Celifornia. Miss Bantly is primarily intercsted in a
secretarial positicn at Yenching but since {here it no cpening there at
the prescnt time she may quite possibly be interested in jyour secretarial
vacancy at Nanking. I am enclosing herewith all of the original corres- o tondidil
pondence from Miss Bantly, together with & copy of the detter 'l am writing 7
her today. You will note that I am suggesting o Miss Bantly that 1I she e
is interested in the Rapking opening she get in touch with ycou direct.
1, after you liave gore through tnis correspondeace frow her, you think
she may be the young women you are looking for, you may possibly wigh to
take the initiative in corresponding with her.

Since I am sending you the origimals ol tais correspondence I
would appreciate it Ff you would return the matericl tc us after you have
finished with it so that we can keep this informstion in our files. If
Miss Bantly is interested in the opening at Manking we will need this ma~
terial in following up her case; and if she is not interested in Nanking
I would like to koaep this correspondence on hand for our future reference.

Let me know the results of any correspondence you may have with
Miss Bantly so we will bave these facts in hand both in connection with
the present opening at Manking and in connection with any other openiug
for which she might be considered later. j

Er.Middleton and Mr.Vial. y esrlier letter today has discussed
the cases of both these gentlemen and slso the question of Mr.Tisinger in
connection with the need for a statistical expert. I believe there is
nothing more that we need to add at this time. Im case it develops that
¥r.Tisinger is not available or is not qualified for the statistical work
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at Hanking it would undoubtedly be worth our while to sec whether ¥r.lLea~
vens could be secured.

Your return to Chins. I am very much gratified indeed to have
our comments on what I wrote on March 21 congorning your r-turn te China.
en Carson was in our cf7ice yosterday and egain todey we spent most of
our time together discussing such matlers in connectlion with your return
es I mertioned in my letter of March Zl. I will go ahead as rapidly as
I can with the steps I referred to on page four of my March 2lstletter.

I am reiurning herewith the carbom copy of your letiers
Dr.Condliffe &nd Mr.Buck.

I hope ycu had a pleasant and profitable conference with
Dr.Wiggans when you saw him on the West Coast. e also most eammestly
hope ibxat the improvement im your health is continuing. :

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE
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College of Agriculture and Forestry

Coachella, Calif.
April 5, 1930.

Mr. B. A. Garside,

China Union Universities,
150 Fifth Ave.,

New York City.

My dear Gardside: e

Your letter of March 31 came yesterday and I am replying by AIR MAIL
at once. I do not altogether understand Condiliffe's attitude in regard to
Vial's support. I should not so far as I can see, assume that the University
has the least responsibility in finding support either in part or the whole
for Mr. Vial. If they have only money enough to cover half of Mr. Vialls
expenses, I would suggest they go out and find another man who would not cost
80 much to send out for the two or three years. You are right, of course,
in discussing the matter as proposed with Condliffe with members of the Nanking
Pounders, but I hope as you anticipate, they will not fall in with Condliffe's
suggestions. I have just written a letter to Condliffe asking him to send
me a brief report as to the progress which he has made in gmumber of his
vlans as he outlined them here to me at the time of his visit in January.

He then hoped with the backing of the research committee he would be able
to secure sufficient funds for the project to make Viel's appointment poss-
ible as well as to carry forward the work at Fanking. Perhaps if and after
I have heard from him I may be able to make some further suggestions, but

I have nothing more now than contained in a recent letter to you.

Thank you for all the material regarding cooperation with Dr. Ely's
institute. I hope we are not moving too rapidly. I should hate to be
responsibdle for spending a half million dollars on land research in China
in the next five years. Our big need in this whole field right now is
to know what the problems are that require investigation and research.

Land research is entirely too general as you will easily perceive. I wish
that we might be able to get a good man first of all as the beginning of the
proposed cooperation to go to China, spend six months or a year there, and
develop a research program on the basis of which definite projects could be
laid out and provision made for personnel and fanances which would of necese
ity chiefly come from America. One of the results which we hope will come
out of the present land utilization project now being carried forward by

Mr. Buch is a very much better understanding of just what the problems are
in China in relatidn chiefly to land and pupulation and food supplies fax
and I have no doubt that when the present study is completed we will be very
much more intelligent about the whole general situation.

Just how the above idea can be gotten across to Dr. Ely I do not
know, though I wish very much you would explain the situation to him as
I see it at the present time. Furthermore, it seems to me to be vitally
necessary to refer this whole matter even at this stage of the game to Nanking/
to Mr, Buc!}and get his reaction to the thing with such comstructive sugges-
tions as ﬁp is able to make. There would be a distinct advantage in referr-
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ing the matter to him immediately because of the presence of Dr. Shaw, a lam
utilization expert, one of the best we have here in the U.S., who after his
experience of this Spring in Nanking and after his travels in China should be

able to make & very valuable suggestions and recommendations as to fruitful
lines of research and investigation.

4

My suggestion therefore, is that you refer this whole matter to Mr.
Buck either directly or through President Chen, asking for definite sugg-
estions and recommendations foom them. In the meantime, possibly Dr. Ely
could be a little more specific with regards to definite lines of research
which he has in mind. The one project which you could put up to him to be
financed and carried out immediately would be the one 1 suggested above,
namely, of securing the services of someone who could go to China and study
the situation amik from six months to a year and work out a research program
that might cover a period of years.

With kind regerds and best wishes, I am

Yours very sincerely,

John H. Reisner.
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University of Nanking
' april 8, 1930

Mr. .John H, Reisner
Coachella, Cal.

My dear Reisner:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your note of April 2 which you
attached to the letter Mr.Tisinger wrote you on March 26.

4s 1 wrote you some days ago, while Carson was in New York City
I talked over with him the case of Tisinger. As a matter of fact, ¥Wr.Car-
sou showed me a preliminary draft of the letter Mr.Tisinger wrote to you.

I have already written you at some length concerning Tisinger
but it may be in order to comment a little further on the three major prob-
lems involvigg- '

(a) The date when Mr.Tisinger could go to China. You are quite

correct in your notation to the efi'sct that it appears that Mr.Tisin-
ger would probably not be able to reach China earlier than the fall
of 1933. 4is u matter of fact, however, I understand that if Tisinger
found some attractive opportunity of service in China, and were able
to clear off the indebtedness he owes, he would be ready to sail for
China this summer. That would probably mean that he would have to
delay the completion of his Ph.D. until sometime in the future. I
believe Mr.Carson had some thought that Mr,.Tisinger might be able to
go out to China in the summer of 1930 and still complete his disser-
tation while on the field. Presumably this would mean tha! on the
acceptance of his dissertation the degree of Ph.D. would be confirmed
in absentia. I am not familiar emough with the rsjuirements at Cor-
nell to know whether this would be possible. Such a procedure would
not be possible at Columbia or at several other universities with
which I am acquainted, ; :

(b) Tisinger’s indebtedness. This indebtedness is, of course,
a serious obstacle to Tisinger's eurly return. Mr.Carson hoped that

if the Institute o Paciric Relationa Sound Mr.Tisinger qualified for
the statistical work at the University, they might be willing to make
a special grant to clea off this indebtedness, with the understanding
that Bisinger would thus be free to return to China under the Reformed
Board. Carson also hoped that if Tisinger went back to the field
this summer the Reformed Board might be willing to assume at least a
part of his indebtedness, since Tisinger has not received all the
furlough salary and allowance to which he is entitlad.
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er & ) . Banking. Possibly the
suggestion the ; - al work which
seems to be so urgen y needea at the Bniversit,, may materially affect

the questiongwhether Tisinger®s qualifications are such as to emable
him to underfake a worth while piece of work at the University. I
will reserve judgment until I hav: your comments on this point.

I am returning herewith the original of Tisinger®'s letter. We
are having a copy of this ’Ié‘t@nade for our files in case we may need
this information at some later date.

Very cordially yours,
Loo 2 B N -Kavrigen d :/;//J«B A GARSIDE
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College of Agriculture and Forestry
i Coachella, Calif,
//’/ N April 9, 1930.
Mr. B. A. Garside, Wanging ?

China Union Universities,
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.

Dear Mr. Garside:

This letter deals entirely with your statement on the ruralized pro-

‘_gégg_fgz_gyggl%g_;zich you sent to me for such changes or additions as I
ought might bé helpful. I am taking you at your word. First let me say
the statement is a very good one and one that needs to be made. My only
general criticism of it is that a little more emphasis on the ruralization
of Cheeloo seems to me to be very necessary if Cheeloo is going to do what
the words used in the corrolated program as prepared by the council on
higher education seem to me to mean. I am numbering the suggestions for
sake of clarity.

1. 1Instead of the first three peragraphs on page one, I would
sugzest the following--"The council on christain higher education in China
has assigned to Cheeloo as their special contribution to the whole of the

Shvad b

program of dwristain education in China“the building up of strong gh;tgiaig-1%iff,£aav7
rural commnities". The program as stated by the council of higher e duca- Ei" r

C 1;”oumfgi

2 et

tion was very brief as follows---quote the paragraph dealing with Shantung
University as found on page 22 of the printed copy of "Correlated Program
for Bigher Christain Education in China, 19328".

2. Delete the fourth paragraph on page one,

3. Referring page two first paragraph, is this information
essential to a stat ch as you have in mind and which you entitle "THE
RUBALIZED"Progrem for Cheeloo.

4, Delete last paragraph on page two.

5. On page four last paragraph sevenjh line, I am not sure that the
three methods suggested should come in at this time. I think that the matter
needs a little more consideration from the other end and with the considera-
tion of A fourth method, namely, the otnclusion on the Cheeloo staff of a
few men together with some basic courses in general agriculture that would
include some soils, farm crops, horticulture, control of insect diseases etc.
etc. As I sépiit is going to be impossible to ruralize Cheeloots program
without putting in a good bit of real down right agricultural instruction
into it, to which I have no objection whatever. There 1is no idea of competi-
tion or duplication involved. Our object now is to do what is necessary to
meke effective these new duties and responsibilities which have been assigned
" to Cheeloo.
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6. Would delete first paragraph under the School of Medicine on page
six.

7. Under the School of Theology, page seven, instead of the first
sentence I would suggest:’fhe School of Theology has made a baginning in
apolying itself to some of the specialized problems of the rural church and
has already made some progress in the direction of ruralizing its curiculum
and its objectives.

g. If this whole statement is to be mimeographed or printed might I
refer to the January 1929 number of Cheeloo Sketches on page seven of which
is a very fine statement by Mr. Lobenstine. This might be used as intwoduct-

ory material to the specific recommendations regarding the individual =
of the University.

9. It seems to me that Cheelooto what it now hasén

experiment and demonstration station that could work on the improvement of
cfops, make demonstrations as to the use of fertilizerj develop control
methods of insect and diseases etc. etc. And secondly, there must be added also
a department of extension which will be able to develop extension projects

so as to give some realization in fact to the contributions which Cheeloo

has in mind to make to the rural and town populations. The ruralized program
at Cheeloo is never going to be very successful or contribute very much to

thé solution of problems of ruralization in Shantung unless it provides some
of the actual means of improving agricultural and rural life. I thaxafars
particularly refer to those that are not of the literature or text book order.
What Cheeloo will have to do for its students, for the schools which come
under its influences, for the churches to which it is addressing itself is to
develop some real practical everyday helps that can be used as christain ser-
vices among the rural people of China. So in a word, I think you should

add to the statement in the way of new work, an experiment and demonstration
station, and a well developed extension division. These two organizations
would of course, serve not only the College of Arts and Science, but the
School of Theology, as well as provide extension projectis, e xtension courses
and extension materials for wide use and applicationm R,

If I can be of any further service to you please let me kmow.
Yours very sincerely,

\—WM

Jéhn H. Reisner.
%
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The University of Nanking,
College of Agrisulture and Porestry 81~
Goashella, Califo LR

April 8, 1930, o

Fies =£lsie L. Bantley,
mﬂa s Calif.

¥y dear i'iss Bantly,

Mr. Garside, of our New York Office, has forwarded tc Ie
your correspondence with him as well as his reply to you, in all of
which I am very much intercsted. I em looking for a seeretary for
myself, as Godean of the College of Agriculture and Forestry, end who
serves also in a general way as english seeretary of thé College, as well,
A eopy of a recent report of the College of Agriculture and Forestry
being sent to yov under separate cover will give you a litile idea of
what it is all about,

T ar teking the femily into Pesadens this coming Saturday,
if present plans carry, and will try to stop in to sec vou for & few
minutes, at the bank most livelw, If I may, depending on whet time
we shall be pa sing and to make arrangements lor a longer interview,
%We shall be steying at The Bouse of Rest, 170 S, Farengo Ave, Pasadena
and I hope it may be possibls for you to spend an evening with uvs when
we can he uninterrrupted and have plenty of tire to explore the possibiliti
jes of an aprointment to Nanking. s

Youns very sincere
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My dear Relsner,
Your letter of Febraheary ift. came two or three weeks
ago; the intervening time has not been one of delay butl 07 hasten~-

ing some thinking and enquiry we werc already beginning.
We were probably too impatient and in heste l1ast August - Septed-

ber, but things were algo rather puvzzling from the Nanking end.

Their reply was to 2 cable of ours whieh had merely said an offer

was coming by letter, to which 1€tter we =asked reply after consid-

eratiorn. That mzde us wonder how carefully it wesbeing considered
whether there was really = jeb for us, especially as the cabled re-
ply did not say they were writing to us. As a mere matter of fact
we never received such 2 1etter: what we did receive distinotly la-
ter wos =n informal, private letter from Mrs. Bowen who was natur-
#1ly then very depressed, and did not suggest that thore was any-
ti.ing very useful or stable to do. At the same time the need of ed~-
ucational *serwice in Madras was presented very urgently and so we
msde a very rapid decision.

Since ther twe or thwes tuings have nappened to change the situ-
atien.
4. News came to us, waich should have reached us much earlier,
that our old Chinese colleagues &nd Chureh leaders,etc., ir Wuhan
hsd expressed great desire for our i1eturn there on personal grounds
(though there proved te be on detailed questioning Ireax our friends
no suiteble work for us there at the time nor st111 is there that

I know of.). This was a very heartening genersl reassurance after
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long silence.

2. We had been told that English only was quite adequate in Ma-
dras but have found Tamil both much more necessary and much more

difficult then we had dreamed and that ies & leng, and to me weary
prospect.

3. I xnew the Christian educatiornsl situstion here wae unsatis-

fsctory and needed change, but we were not given any ides until

’
arrivel how profoundly bed 1t washow strong sre the forces oppos-

ing effective cnango,and how very slowly everytihing moves here, 80
thet (without going into detail which would weary you, for five
years at least there scems little to do here which would satisfy
anyone with ihe ddeals o a Chinese uissionary educationist. Thatl
I an over rorty makes my position very different from that of ¢ new
rvissionary of twenty Iive who can wait.

4., UNow your letter oomes and semms Lo make = concrete proposition.
(Almost by the ssme mail we have a request from Lingnan University)
As u basis of consideration of return 1o ChLina we ought to state

certain things:-

(a) We siould require no salary ror zllowrnceg, but woul: went 2
house and would like the heavy furniture also in this not to be our
property though, if necessary we could ourselves provide this.

(b) As to what I could teach:- My specialist subjects are Bible
end Christian religioms thought, History, arnd Ceography (especially
on its Humsnistic side, I would not lixe to go into University work
on mere Physicsal Geography). In education the two thingse I should
be keenest on would be = general couree in Tducetion and its place
in secietyand the shaping of the curriculum, #nd the practical su-

pervision and oriticism of teaching. Special educational subjects
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would be pbetter taken by young Chinese specialiste. I do feel that

I know something about school organization snf life and should be
glad, for instsnce, for some sssociation with some Middle School in
8 consuliative or assistisnt capescity. I could not change ¢loanly t

Nanking dialect and it is sn sssumption that wmy Chinese will nealy

all come baok’ that I could get some help with Chinese ‘rom 1 WMiu-
chang or Hankow speaker)and that this Ai2lect 1s intelliridble in
llanking.
(c) I dont want to be respomsible for any discipline or authoritae-
tive administration in the new Chins but I dont want to shirk my zm
share of administrative or draftin: jobs sich as I have been train-
ed to do expeditiously. It wakes ail the differsnce to such jobs
(1) to believe in the senaral cause they serve as heartily as one
believes in your aims and spirit and wérk, (2) to keep them within
the limits where they will subserve thal cause and not take itZ
pPlace as ends in tlhiemselves. Al tiic same time I feel thei the mos t
worthwhile service might be by friendship and cooyeration~anﬁ con-
sultation with those faciiig con@rete probleus.

Or the 2bove genersl baels we ghould like a reply to certain guaee
tions.
(¢) There were 2 very large number of foreigners in Nanking Univere
now there z=re very few I believe-(you might give us opproximate fige
ures end a few nsmes). If =0 many are not bsck, are ug really wahe
ted back ~nd why?
(e) Why are o mnany not back? Is it becauce the Chinese do not want
them or bvecause the work gives to them no prospect of permsnence and

is too liadble to strikes and other futilities?
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(£) What are the genersl cénditiond#, Is tolersble domestic servie
obtainable? How fsr can =z lady move about Nanking without risk? =Re

Are the Chinese students and staff hyper gengitive and ready 1o see
slights and “imperialism” everywhere? etc. etc. We ask this‘ quostaau
mersly for 1nformation‘ it dees not raise =s essential points as
(a) and (e).
If the conditions (&) to (e seem to you nccept-lle (prlease sup-
fecl you ,
plement =nd criticise freely) and yo%\oan give us a toleresbly satis-
f£sctory prospect on puzzling points {a) snd (e) then please do 80 to
es speedily as poseible & mall for meils, for rome points you OmRn
apewer and on come you may feel you have to coneult), as the imme-
diate issue is whether we gO On rutting in time &nd energy on Tamig.
Your indicating s fsr 28 youlocan whet I would be acked to teach
might enable ue to get rid of s number of books here.
(g) And st the sasme time tﬁereshould go direct to the Secretaries
Wesleyan Netlodist Missionery Society, 24 Lisbopegcte, lLondon, E.C.2
Englasnd, = request thot we ve pernitted to scrve you without any fi-
rancizal obligation resting on tre Society. We have no efficiel coun-

nection now with any person or orgarization of our Mission in China)

and on our side theres is no negotiation dE-uny kxind to be done ir

Chinsa.

(h) A very strong 1etter and forcible opperl, explairing the needs
to be served would be needed; remcmbering that they know gbsolutely
nothing about Nanking University.

(k) T o copies of this letter shotild be sent to me nt Madras, one B
for the Chairman ef the district here and one for myeolf and the Lon-

don folk should be ©0ld you are doing this.
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(1) At the tims of nudiling thase lettars please cable me ~ddressing "
"Chapman Wesleyan Madras". A:s indication that thﬁ'-oints (a) to (e)

can be met z~tisfactorily, plecse say "s:Iisianzoay" and then zive esti-
mated dsteof arrival in Londemn of your apnlicatior for us that I may ex-
pedite matters by sending papers from here ( both re. your appecl and as
to lsck of scope hers) to reach LondonPSMto the same time es 1 canm.
() I have sought enough =zdvice to meks it seem thorouzhly worth your
while nmakirg this applic-tion vt more advice is still to come in and

it is barely possible for the eitnation to developr unexpectedly here or
from the sction of the Secreteries in Lordon: sc that I can zive 2t the
moment no assursnce a= to the fincl outconme.

(n}] I am awfully sorry to he-r of vour ill health and that of your
family and of the Bowens. I hope things are now mMuch better for all.

We ~re hoth forturateldy in excellent health,

I sh~ll send this I thirk by oir meil to London and get o Triend to
) S

repost 1t to [ou. 1f it seems fornal or petty that is becaugce one means
business.

1 gholl not now try to th vyou for the gonerous kirdnese of your let
ter: it fellows wmuch olher RiLun6sc fron you. It mey be that you will
have given & new &nd the right directlion to our rewaining uisslionary
gervice and that is ot ¢ suall rotter to ue. I do rot need to tell you
Low much or how long we have cdwired the work you sare jdentified with
and¢ what a2 peivilege 1t would be if it proves the right thing Yor ue
to be associated with it.

Yours ag ever

B.Burgoyne Chapman
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b. Burgoyne Chapman. Academic Record & Teaching Experience,

at 8ydney University, N.S.W. Australia.

1904 I1st. Class Honours or Medal at Matriculation in Latin,

et Greek, English, French, and History of Europe; Morehead

sqq. Scholarship,'05,'06,'07; (Captain of Sydney Grammar
School 1004 & Deputy Senior Prefect); Scholar of St.
Andrew's College (within the University of Sydney)'05,
106, 107,

1st Class Honours in Latin and in Greek; lst in English.
1st Class Honours in Philcsophy and in Histery (Wood Prize).

lst Class Honocurs at Graduation in Philosophy and in History
(Fraser Graduate Scholarship, '08, '09).

l.A.Examination, 1lst Class Honours, in History: Thesis 20th
Century Socialism. Tutor (resident), and lecturer in Philo-
sophy, St. Andrew's College (within the University).

Reappiinted as above and Sydney University Extension
Lecturer (History and Political Economy).

1909-10 Resident Master for 4 or 5 months each at The King's
School, Parramatta, N.S.W, and Wesley College, Melbourne.

James King of Irrawang Travelling Scholarship from Sydney
University (also Orient R.M.S. Navigation Co's. University
passage award) held.

Trinlty College, Cambridge, 1910-12,

Cambridge Secondary Teachers' Diploma; lst Class Honours;
with distinction in the Theory of Education and endorsemen’
as a speclalist in History: teaching in representative
English schools, :

1912, (Juné); Advanced Student's Degree in Theology; special
sub ject Philosophy of Religion and Christian Ethics.

at Teachers (College, Columbia University, New York.

1912-13 Fellowship in Education. 1913 M.A. in Education (Columbia)
and Master's Diploma in Education, Teachers College. :

c. 1917. Took out Cambridge University M.A.
4, in China etec.

- -1913-14 Chinese Language Study.
1815-17 Assistant Master at Wesley College, Wuchang.

1918-26 Principal, Central China Teachers College, Wuchang.
During most of this period also General Secretary of the
Central China Christian Educational Association and latterly
Secretary of the China Christian Education Association
General Beard.

1927-28. On furlough in Australia and Eufope with some renewed
residence at Cambridge and visitation of English schools,
Sccut Training Course at Gillwell Park,

1928>29.v Second Master and Head of Departments of History,
Geography and Rellgious Education at Sidcot School, a long
established Quaker Public School in Somerset.




College of Agriculture and Forestry

COPY " THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

Coachella, Calif.
February 1, 1930.

Mr. B. Burgoyne Chapman,

¢/o Vieslian Missionary Society,
24 Bishopsgate,

T.C +2I0ndon, fngland.

lly dear Chapman:

You will think me an awfully poor fellow for not having
replyed earlier to your letter of August 1, sent to Nanking first
and then finally reaching me at Indio, California. Your later
cable I suspect to Dr. Bowen was duly received and taken care of,
but results were all a great disappointment to me. I am terribly
sorry I was not in Nanking either when the cable came or when the
letter arrived.

It was awfully nice to learn of your wanderings and doings.

After leaving China with your roots as far down in China as I
suspect they were, it was no surprise to me to find you - turning
your mind Zastward again. What I can't quite fully understand is
why your good wife or your Missions Board ever let you go to

India when there is such a big place fer you in China. I am not
going to try to influencs you at all, but I dec want to suggest

the following to you. Come to the College of Agriculture and
Forestry and help us in our rural education end or in geography,
and in furthering the ruralization of a legitimate part of the
christian program for China. Ve won't load you down with class
work but there are courses in general education which the agricul-
tural students all ought to have and which our Normal School
students particularly ought to have. I will promise to keep you
out of administration work md give you all the time you want for
student contacts——in other words, I am quite sure if you should
come to usg we can lead you to just about exactly what you want

to do. If lMrs. Chapman has any further suggestion as to how we
might make your stay and work in the college more attractive,

will you not please ask her to write to me, or to convey the idea
indirectly to you and I will endorsec it later on. T am really
juite sincere in making this proposal to you. China needs you
and more even than the work of instruction, it needs the fine
christian personality which both you and lirs. Chapman enjoy to such
“unusual degree. You already have a find command of Chinese, which
so few of us younger missionaries have, and after all those years
of yours it just seems to me to be almost a sin to have you taken
away from a situation where you would become increasingly helpful.

In your cable and letter you speak of being self ssupporting
missionaries, and that would be splendid indeed. It seems to me
the University on their part ought to provide a home for you and
should you be willing to come to the College of Agriculture and
Forestry, I should be glad to recommend to the University authority
that either the University or the College provide the house for youe
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Burgoyne Chapmane.

I am not going to write further at this time. I have already
stated as clearly as I am able how I feelabout your feturn to China,
and have tried to express how happy we would be to have you come and
share our lot with us. In spite of all the changes which have taken
place in China during the part three years, I am quite sure you
will find the Chiness essentially the same, except that I do not
xnow of any finer group of Chinese in all China then we have assoc-
jated with us right there at the University.
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anking as originally planned last Fall--
the Doctors sent me out to Southern California to see if
climate would not do what the vaious operations and treatments

had failed to do. The family joined me herc on December 1 after

the Doctors had given me a very careful check up and had recommended
another six or eight months of desert air. I am glad to be able to
report very creat improvement, althoush progress seems rather slow.
However, we are definitely planning to rzsturn to Nanking next sAuecust,
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Mrs. Reisner joins me in most cordial rcgards
wish to both yourself and !irs. Chapman.

Yours ve

lly address will be the above until June le After that—-
c/o Presbyterian Board Foreign lMissions, 155 Tifth Ave.,

PR S
h . 4 1 MmNz -
New York Citye
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Copy of letter from B. Burgoyne Chapman

TR VT A
to John H. Reisner TRANSFER

e/o W.M.S.
24 Bishopsgnte,
E.C.2 London, England

Oy e s e

August 1, 1929.

My dear Reisner:

Wie were pretty hard hit by the closing of our work in 1926-7
and after some months excellent holiday in Australia and Italy, had a most
refreshing year at Cambridge, I as a resident M.A. in my old college
(Trinity) getting into touch with English life and thought, scouting, some
reading in History and Geography but chiefly in travel seeing English
schools and getting up to date in things educational.

I have just finished a year (following that) as second master
at the best secondary school I know in England, Sided School, a Quaker co-
educational "Public School" (what you better in U.S.A. call "private school")
in Somerset. Here I have also been Form-master of the Fifth form boys and
Head of the departments of Religious education, Geography and History, hav-
ing entirely to recast the curricula of the first two subjects and revise
some of the teaching méthods in the 3d. 1My wife has had a big job reclass-
ifying and modernizing the library.

All this experience haw been most valuable to bring me up to
date and as actual teaching practice, but as we are not going to become
quakers the time has come to settle down in a school of our own Methodist
church (perhaps as headmaster or as house-master or chaplin) either in
Australia or Zngland, unless we are to return to the Foreign field. The
future can hardly be left indefinite longer. Latest advices indicate that
Theachers College is not.likely to be restarted soon and Both secondary
and university work in Wuchang secems on a very limited and tentative basis
for a while. In any case it is pretty clear that we are not wanted in that
centre; it is a definite disadvantage to have held a position of respon-
sibility.

Is there any work we could, on a self-supporting basis, do
under the University of Nanking in one of its departments or schools-educa-
tion, history, religious education, geography suggest themselves; we do not
want to do a lot of mere English language teaching and would rather do none.
e would like time free for friendship and Bome language studye.

I write to you with the request that you will consult with
Dr. Bowen and one or both of you present the enquiry to your president
and the appropriate authorities. All the formalitles are perfectly easy to
fix up rapidly with our board if there is the suitable job; it practically
l1ies between me and Reve C.W.Andrews in London (address as on letterhead).

An opening in Australia, England, Manila (do you know of any
missionary educational job there, preferably not administrative, for there
is no language to learn) India or elsewhere may materialize any day now which
may pledge the future for several years and that means cutting out China for
mgﬁﬁ]{ I suppose. So we are anxious to hear by the first possible mail if
is anything (cable Chapman, Wesley, London, C.I.!. code) though we
1 not easily leave England before Christmas. 7You already know our long
affling attitude for Chinese leadership which recent events have greatly

uvated and developed, adding much distrust of onself as a foreigner and
an individual. Always affectionately yours,

9/18/29-Cable just in that he has accepted pos1t§onBygggx§§anaggggat comeimuA’ j
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University of Kahking
April 10, 1930

¥r. J. H, Reisner, ' AIR MAIL
Coachella, Cal.

My dear Reisner:
Let me acknowledge receipt of your air msil letter of April Se

I am glad to have your further conuente us to the securing of
a staticstical expert at Manking. &#hen you wrote you spparsntly had not
received our suggestions that ¥r.Tisinger might fit into this need since
you refer only to Mr.Vial. I snall be glad to have your comments con-~
.cerning Tisinger. B

* I hove just received a letter from Carson dated April 8. He
tells ue that Pisinger most decide within a very fow days whether or rot
he wishes to accept a teaching position here in America for the coming
year. PFrom =hat Curcon syys the people at Cornell feel that Tisinger is
quite well qualified tc handle toe statistical woix for Kr.Buck., Mr.Car-
gson asks “or sny furither information we could give wldch woull enccurage
Tisinger to keep in suspense for a few days longer his plans for next year.
I am pointing out tc Carson in 2 letier I am writing him today that tue
dominant factor 1s the attitude of Tisinger's Board. If the Reformed
Board is sympathetically inclined to the proposal that Tisinger be ap-
pointed to the Nanking staff we have a good basis for encoursging him to
hold his plans for mext yeur in sbeyance until some dclinite decision can
be reached. On the other hand, if his Mission Boarc is hostile, or even
indifferent,or luckwarm, to the proposal that Tisinger be sent itc Ranking,
I believe we are not justified in encouraging him to pass by any attract-
ive offers for work in this country next year. So far gs I can see, there
is practically no possibility of securing Tisinger's support from any
other source than the Reformed Board, unless there is & bare chance that
the Institute of Pacific Relations might be able to contribute the full
amount of nis support. Dr.Condliffe has already told me that the Insti-
tue would be unable to contribute more ihan approximately one-half of
Vial's support and I doubt whether they would be willing to go farther than
this if Tisinger were sent out for the statistical Job.

We are grateful also for your comments on the material regard-
ing cooperation with Dr.Ely's Institute. There does not seem to be any
 immediate danger of our Board of Founders moving too rapidly. So far as

I can see, our Hanking Founders could render very little assistance in
securing a half million dollar fund for land in Chima during the
next five years. Thay might give their approval to/such a proposal and
~assist with the tation of an appeal o a.gzouﬂ;;:-fntar-s
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Mr.Reisner-2 4-10-30

proposal has not been couched in very definite terms as yet sc it is a
liitle dirficult to know whether he is willing to have the Institute
undertake such an appeal with nothing more than a blessing and endorsement
from the Nanking Founders, or whether he expects the University would
cooperate actively with the Institute in a campaign to secure this fund.
I pointed out to him during the luncheon we had together tem days ago
that one hundred thousand dollars a year is a much bigger sum in the eyes
of our China colleges than would be the case in an American institution.
Wle are trying to steer a rather tortucus course between the dander on the
one hand of baving Dr.Ely feel thet the University is indifferent to the
proposed cooperation with his Institute, and the danger on the other hand
that the University may make some commitment that wonld involve it in
expenditures or promotional activities which it cennot afferd te under-
take.

I quite agree with you that we should have the judgment of the
field on these matters before any very definite steps are tuken. You will
remembher thet I wrote to Mr.Buck and President Chen repcrting these pro-
posals in general at the time of the first luncheon we had with Dr.Ely.
The suggestion made in your letler, that we begin by having a good man
spend six months or a year in Chins developing : research pregran on the
basis of whetever delinite projects could be laid out and could be staffed
and financed from funds coming chiefly from aAmerics, ic 2 most excellent
ono. If tho Institute begins cooperation on this definite basis, even
though it is smaller shan what we hope will be the ultimate ouicome, it
would he far better than startinz in hastily on a grandilcguent progrom
that could never be carried out. Possilbly #e cun geh wcross some such
suggestion at the luncheon we are arranging for Dr.Fly and his colleagues
on April 16.

Very cordially yours,

8 A GARSIDE




University of Nanking

¥r, Jobhn H, seisner,
GOlch.lla. Gal,.

My dear Mr.Reisner:

I am enclosing herewith the conﬁ.rlatibn copy of the night let~
ter we sent you congeraning the possible appointment of Tisinger to the
University of Nanking staff.

On Saturday, April 12, Mr.Tisinger was here in Hew York and
stopped in our office for a discussion of the prospects for going to Ran-
king this year. Just before sir.Tisinger came in I received a long letter
from Dr.Bartholomew of his board, stating that this board is very sywpa-
thetically inclined toward Tisinger's appointment to Nanking. I aa en-
closing a copy of Dr.Bartholomew's letter and also of the reply I have
Just sent bhim. S
S AT 430 clatd Y /1/30

From my conversatioa with Tisinger I understand that he will be
willing to go out to Hanking this fall if the University wants him, and if
he can clear off the indebtedness he has incurred during iis extended fur-
lough in this country. Tisinger thinks that if no help on this indebted-
ness could be secured from the Institute of Pacific Relations, his own Mis-
sion Board would probably be willing to clear off the indebtedness for him.

%e tried to get in touch with Dr.Condliffe on Saturday, but found
that he was not in the eity. Condliffe arrived in the city sometime on :
April 15 and sailed on the Aquitenia early the following morning so I did not
have an opportunity to talk with him further concerningrTisinger. I did,
bowever, send a radiogram to the Aquitania yesterday, asking Condliffe what
he thought of Tisinger's qualifications for the statistical assistant
Mr.Buck seems to need so urgently; and in my inquiry mentioned to Condliffe
that Tisinger is quite willing to spend the rest of this term, as well as
the sunmer term,in Cornell doing further specialized work in statistics. In
sending this radiogram to Dr.Condliffe I knew that he had had some corres-
pondence and one or two conversations with Professor Pearson under whom 5
Tisinger has becn studying statistical methods at Coruiell, so he was well ao-
quainted with the work Tisinger has done in this field. Condliffe sent a
reply by radic as follows:

"Pearson considered Tisinger unsuited for this particular task;
would make excellent professor omn field.™

&tumwm-ttmsmathiaﬂn. Iumoriiu
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all these facts to you by air mail, so you will have full in‘ormation at
the earliest possible date. The iiestern Union reported to us yesterday
that the night letter we sent you was undelivered due to the fact that
you are away from Coachella for a few days. Possibly, therefore, thi
letter will reach you at about the same time as our wire. :

Obwiously the decision of the University in regard to Tisinger
must depend largely on the action taken by the Reformed Board at its meet~
ing aboutapril 24. If the action of the Reformed Board is a negative one,
there is probably nothing more to be done at this time. fiie shouldy however,
have our minds clearly made up as to whether we want Tisinger at Nanking next
year, without waiting for the Reformed Bosr< to take action. If it is clear
that we want Tisinger at the University, the exact nature of the work he is
to undertaks can probably be decided a little later when we know that the
Reformed Board is willing to send him ocut. I presume it would be wise for
us sither to rsport the matter to Nanking by cable and ask them to wire us their
Judgment as to tho place where Tisinger can serve to the best advantage, or
else to send them all these facts by mail and ask them to wire us a reply.

Please give us the benefit of ycur recomuzendstions :nd suggestions.
Very cqrdially JCurs,
BiG-H ' "~ B A GARSIDE
Enc.3

CC: A.*.Carson
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THZ UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

College of Agriculture and Forestry

/

{ ; Coachella, Calif,
£ il April 25, 1930;

Mr. B. A, Garside, \\ WS
China Union Universities,

150 Fifth Ave.,

New Yori City

Dear Garside:

I fear my trip to Pasadena has interferred seriously with my reply-
ing to your letters of April 2, April & and April 10. Your letter of
April 17 arrived the day after I got back.

Tisinger: knclosed find confirmation of night letter sent to you
on the 18th. I hope the matter of his appointment to Nanking and of his
work there is now settled. Condliffe and I feel the same way regarding
his ability to carry the statistical work and after all his preparation
for rursl education it seems to me it would be a foolish thing for him to
sidetrack himself for two or three years for the other work.

There is really no reason for me to write at further length regard-
ing Tisinger. I heartily approve all you have done and haven't one single
suggestion to make. I do hope the Reform Bpard has agreed to send him
to Nanking as a cooperating mission of their board and that Tisinger will
be able to accept on this basis.

Rgls Middleton: I am disappointed again that Middleton feels he is
unable to go to China this year. I do wish we could get him tied up or
down which ever way would hold him and then get the Baptist Board to agree
to send him out. In this connection will you not please send a formal
letter to the Baptist Board so that there can be no further reason for
their not knmowing the University of Nanking is extremely desirous of their
filling their quota of two men on the staff of the College of Agriculture
and Forestry. We want Middleton for one and should be glad to consider
any other favorable candidate in almost any field of agriculture in which
they can find a highly qualified man.

ricul tural program for China; So do I wish I were somewhere near %o
help in its formulation. I have been thinking it over and have put a few
things down on paer which I may send in a 1ittle later on. You know, of
courseqpthat the College of Agriculture and Forestry is cooperating active-
ly with nine or ten mission stations in the development of a rural or agric-
ultural program. In the case of six of these stations we are making app;aff—_/
priationfto their et. One project which seems to me could very well
be put Wpto the Agrifultural Missions Foundation would be to help Nanking
in the further development of its cooperative work. This would have one
very great advantaze of keeping the agricultural work coordinated and a
second advantaze would be that the effects of the foundationse could be
centered in work that is already going, but greatly in need of further supnort.




B. A. Garside #2. u/25/30.

It seems to me too that in putting up & program to the foundation we should
not begin & lot of new projects--rather concefntrate on some that have been
going for a few years, heve some experience, need help, and of which we are
assured are in a position to make definite contributions along rural lines.

I have been invited to attend the meeting of the organizing committee
of the Agriculturel Missions Foundation called for June 28 at Lake Mohonk.
Am planning to be there if the doctor will let me leave California. I have
also accepted an invitation to give one of the two main papers at the Open
Forum at the country life section at tke Institute of Public Affairs to be
held at the University of Virginia early in August. I have quite a number of
things to do before I go back which I hope can be done in the latter part of
June and July and the first part of August. All this of course, will depend
upon what my nose doctor has to say when I see him again.

Remember me kindly to Mr. Cressey. I appreciate all he has done to
coordinate higher education in agriculture and am sorry that he has not been
able to bring about a greater strangulation percentage.

Yours very sipcdrely,

»

An H. Reisner.







s T e

INSTITUTE OF PACIFIC RELATIONS
129 East 524 St. New York
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Dr. John H. Reisner,

The Eniversity of Nanking,

College of Agriculture and Forestry,
Coachella, California.

Dear Dr. Relsner:

Your letter of April 5 has just reached me on the eve of my dspart-
ure for Europe. I have been working with Mr. Carter and Mr. Garside
trying to discover some way in which Mr. Buck could get the statistical :
help he so urgeatly needs. The difficulty has been to get the University
to appoint a professor who has the scientific qualifications we require.
My chairman was unwilling to provide the whod cost of the additional
appointment, but was willing to subsidize the cost so that a figure might
be offered which would attract a first class statistician. This ram into
difficulties connected with the policy of the Board.

The name of Nr. R. M. Tisinger was suggested to me and I explored
that possibility. In reply to 2 cable, Buck said he would welcome
Tisinger®s help if you approved, but Professor F. A. Pearson at Cornell
would not guarantee that Tisinger was ready to give the statistical
assistance which is Buck's greatest meed at the moment.

1 am going across myself and will be at Nanking in the latter part
of July. At this time I will de able to see what the exact position is
and will be able to recommend Mr. Howland either by cable from Nanking
or shen I return to this country in September. I am very hopeful that a
statistician may be sent out to help Buck some time in the fall.

You will be interested, perhaps, to know that I am going to teach
at Michigan for the academic year 1930-31, retaining my position with
the Institute and contimmning to supervise the general coanduct of the
resesarch program. The plan is for me to return full time to the work of
the Institute in June, 1931.

With dest wishes to Mrs. Reisner and yourself,

Sincerely,

J. B. CONDLIYTE
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Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereef, which are hereby agreed to
- Tﬁﬂﬂﬁff“
bl wi

LCO PRIBST UNIVERSITY NANKING(CHINA)POR CUENYUGWAN SIECHIASHEN

UROE PBMISSION NEGOTIATYL APPCINTMENT CHAPMAN FORMERLY WUCHANG SELP
SUPPORTING BUT UNIVERSITY FURNISH HOUSE TCACHING GEOGRAPHY FDUCATIONAL
SUBJCTS COLLEGE AGRICULTURE RACLPTIONALLY FINE PEOPLE HEARTILY

RECOEZKND THEM LING AAN WANTS THEE MUST ACT QUICKLY CABLI R PLY REISNER

SERT BY; John H., Reisner, Goashella, Cslif, Mey 7, 1830,

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE




1206-A
CASHOR cus\

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
DAY LETPER DEFERRED

CHECK

NIGHT CABLE
_ MESSAGE LETTER
: YTy e ey TIME FILED
desired; will be '

otherwise message
transmitted as a :inll-uu
ical

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT \ f

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
COPY

g Cable. 5,. C D Nanking, Dt no date
neisner, Coachellsa, Calif.

Secure Chapman - Chenyukwan. (President)

TRANSFER

930 AM., May 8th/30

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE

.




1206-A

CLASS OF

SERVICE DESIRED

CASHOR cus\ ’

DOMESTIC CABLE 3
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
DAY LE‘I*ER DEFERRED

NIGH
P MESSAGE

NIGHT
L R

Patrons shoul

T CABLE
LETTER
WEEK END ;
EurE nuaw::mi TIME FILED
otherwise will be

=, transmitted asa full-rate /=
' NEWCOMS CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

TRANSFER

LCO CHAPKWAN WESLEYAN KADRAS SUITABLE OUR LETTKERS SHUULD
ARRIVE LUNDON ABGLT  THENTY  3IXTH  TEACH EDIUC.’\T‘IUN GEUGRAPIYY
CONTACT HUKAL SCHOOLAS OPTIONALA UNIVERSITY PRUVIDE HROUSE
REQOP‘?.-ENDING APPYRCPRIATION HXEAVY PFURNITURFE THESE HEGOUTIATIONS
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT CHENYUGWAN ASSURE YoU HEA"TY W“WELCONME,

REISKER.

/

SENY BY John H., Reisner, Goachella, Calif, May ©, 1930. V

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE




WRANSFER ||,
i Lﬁf*ﬁlff.wﬁ”“”rv Coachella, California,
, Mkwnﬁ’ May 10, 1930.
Subject: Statement to be included in formal
Dear Gardide: letter to Wesleyan Miss. “ocy re Appoint-
ment B.B.Ghapman to Nanking.

I am happy to be able to enclose copies of correspondence and
cables looking forward to the appointment of Mr. B. B. Chapman, formery
head of the Central China Teachers College, Wuchang, China, member of
the Wesleyan Missionary Society, London, %o the college of Agriculture
nad Forestry of The University of Nanking.

1. Approval of President Chen and Mr. Sie, Co=Dean of Coll. of A.&F.
will be noted as of copy of cable in reply to my cable to them jointly.
Steps toward this appointment will be noted in Mr Chapmen's letter to me(})
of Aug.29, 1929éreplied to favorably by cable from Nanking but too late
and in meantime Mr. Chapman had accepted position in Madras{? my reply to
him of Fe<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>